
Monthly Servicer Report

15th Mortgage Trust

Report Date: August 05, 2021 Collection Period: Jul 1 - 31, 2021

Signature of  Servicer's authorized representative

Emilio Pimentel

Corporate Finance Manager

(507)-300-8500

Number of Mortgage Loans at the close of the prior 

Collection Period:
712

Weighted average non- mortgage debt service to 

original family income ratio on the Group of Mortgages 

at the close of the current Collection Period. 12.99%

Number of Mortgage Loans at the close of the current 

Collection Period:
705

Weighted average mortgage debt service  to original 

family income ratio  on original Group of Mortgages:  24.38%

Unpaid Balance of the Group of Mortgages at the close of 

the prior Collection Period: $32,414,152.23
Weighted average  mortgage debt service  to original 

family income ratio on current Group of Mortgages:
26.60%

Unpaid Balance of the Group of Mortgages at the close of 

the current Collection Period:
$31,869,288.00 Weighted average original months to maturity: 305

Average original size of the Mortgage Loans: $47,619.05
Weighted average current months to maturity at the 

close of the Collection Period:
277

Average current size of the Mortgage Loans: $45,204.66 Weighted average interest rate on the Mortgages: 7.54%

Weighted average original LTV: 80.81% Net proceeds from Debtors(2): $753,412.49

Weighted average current LTV(1): 78.58% Gross Principal Collected: $544,864.23

Weighted average non- mortgage debt service to original 

family income ratio on the original Group of Mortgages. 13.59% Gross Interest Collected: $208,548.26

(1)  Current LTV = Current loan balance divided by original appraised value or reappraised value when the property has been reappraised.  (2)  Available Funds as presented 

in the Funds Application Report includes interest earned on cash deposited in the Available Funds Account whereas this figure does not.  

Part 1:  General information

I hereby certify to the best of my knowledge that the information contained herein is true and accurate and that La Hipotecaria S. A. de C.V.  has not violated and is not in 

violation of any representation, warranty, covenant, or obligation contained in any of the Transaction Documents.

Name of   Servicer's authorized representative

Title of  Servicer's authorized representative

Phone number of Servicer's authorized representative
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Outstanding Principal Balance of all Mortgage Loans at the close of the previous Collection Period:
$32,414,152.23

Less:

Scheduled principal payments* programmed during the Collection Period $204,544.63

Payments of principal collected during the Collection Period above (below) scheduled principal payments* $340,319.60

Principal payments from repurchased Mortgages during the Collection Period: $0.00

Principal balance of loans registered with a Capital Loss $0.00

Outstanding Principal Balance of all Mortgage Loans at the close of the Collection Period just ended:
$31,869,288.00

Principal balance of loans which became Defaulted Mortgages during all previous Collection Periods and 

that have not been cancelled: 
$0.00

Principal balance of loans which became Defaulted Mortgages during the Collection Period just ended: 
$0.00

Equals:

Outstanding Principal Balance of all Mortgage Loans which are not Defaulted Mortgages at the close of the 

current Collection Period:
$31,869,288.00

Principal payments collected during the Collection Period: $544,864.23

Liquidation Proceeds collected during the Collection Period that correspond to the Principal Balance of any 

Mortgage Loan held as an asset by the Trustee:  $0.00

Condemnation Proceeds collected during the Collection Period: $0.00

Principal collected during the Collection Period related to repurchased Mortgage Loans: $0.00

Capital Loss $0.00

Other principal collected during the Collection Period: $0.00

Gross principal collected during the Collection Period: $544,864.23

Reimbursement of Servicer Advances for expenses during the Collection Period: $0.00

Principal remitted to Available Funds Account during the Collection Period: $544,864.23

Number of Mortgage Loans at the beginning of the Collection Period: 712

Number of Mortgage Loans repaid in full during the Collection Period: 7

Principal from Mortgage Loans repaid in full during the Collection Period: $425,121.84

0

0

Number of Mortgage Loans repurchased during the Collection Period: 0

Number of Mortgage Loans that are not Defaulted Mortgage loans at the end of the Collection Period:

705

Part 2:  Principal balance reporting

Part 3:  Principal reporting

*Scheduled principal payments represent the regular amortization plus prepayments as shown in the final 

cash flow model of the securitization by Asset Technologies.
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Gross ordinary interest payments collected during the Collection Period: $208,548.26

Net ordinary interest payments remitted to Collateral Trust during the Collection Period: $0.00

 

Liquidation Proceeds that correspond to interest payments during the Collection Period: $0.00

Net Rental Income collected during the Collection Period: $0.00

Servicer Advances during the Collection Period as per sections 3.2 (l) (i) y (ii) of the Servicing Agreement* $0.00

Servicer Advances during the Collection Period as per section 3.2 (l) (iiii) of the Servicing Agreement* $0.00

Servicer Advances during the Collection Period as per section 3.2 (l) (iv) of the Servicing Agreement* $0.00

Proceeds from the Series A Interest Reserve Account during the Collection Period: $0.00

Gross Interest collected during the Collection Period: $208,548.26

Reimbursement of Servicer Advances during the Collection Period:* $0.00

Total net funds related to Interest, Taxes and Servicer Advances remitted to the Available Funds Account during 

the Collection Period:
$208,548.26

Accounts receivables from Borrowers during previous Collection Periods:                                  $307,833.76

Accounts receivables granted to Borrowers during this Collection Period: $0.00

Total accounts receivables granted to Borrowers: $307,833.76

Accounts receivables collected from Borrowers during this Collection Period: $11,105.70

Accounts receivables collected from Borrowers during previous Collection Periods: $119,013.47

Net balance owed to La Hipotecaria, S.A. de C.V: $177,714.59

Balance of the Letter of Credit - Series A Allocation  at the close of the previous Collection Period $422,000.00

Funds deposited into the Series A Interest Reserve Account as per Section 5.2 of the Servicing Agreement: $0.00

Balance of the Letter of Credit - Series A Allocation at the close of the Collection Period: $390,000.00

The Series A Interest Reserve Required Balance as of the date of this Monthly Servicer Report: $359,175.54

Series A Interest Reserve Account (at close of the Collection Period just ended) $509.34

Total of Letter of Credit Series A Allocation plus Series A Interest Reserve $390,509.34

Amount to be used to make Serie A Interest Payment: $0.00

Balance of the Series A Interest Reserve Account $509.34

Excess (Deficiency) in the Series A Interest Reserve (after of this payment date): $31,333.80

Balance of the Letter of Credit - Series B Allocation  at the close of the previous Collection Period $62,000.00

Funds deposited into the Series B Interest Reserve Account as per Section 5.2 of the Servicing Agreement: $0.00

Balance of the Letter of Credit - Series B Allocation at the close of the Collection Period: $57,000.00

The Series B Interest Reserve Required Balance as of the date of this Monthly Servicer Report: $53,965.74

Series B Interest Reserve Account (at close of the Collection Period just ended) $512.37

Total of Letter of Credit Series B Allocation plus Series B Interest Reserve $57,512.37

Amount to be used to make Serie B Interest Payment: $0.00

Balance of the Series B Interest Reserve Account $512.37

Excess (Deficiency) in the Series B Interest Reserve  (after of this payment date): $3,546.63

Part 4:  Interest, Taxes and Servicer Advances - reporting

Part 6:  Series B interest reserve account reporting

Part 5:  Series A Interest Reserve Account Reporting

*Please see the complete explanation of the COVID-19 Forbearance Program in the Annex 1 to this Servicer Report.  As of the 

date of this transaction, accounts receivables resulting from this forbearance program are as follows:
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Less than 30 days 

delinquent

31-60 days 

delinquent

61-90 days 

delinquent

91-120 days 

delinquent

Outstanding Principal 

Balance at the close of the 

previous Collection 

Period*

Aggregate outstanding Principal Balance at the close of 

the Collection Period just ended:
$30,869,514.09 $650,267.10 $151,821.27 $197,685.54 $31,869,288.00

Number of Mortgage Loans at the close of the 

Collection Period just ended:
674 17 8 6 705

Delinquency Ratio 96.86% 2.04% 0.48% 0.62% 100.00%

0

0.00% 0.00%

0

Part 8:  Delinquency ratio reporting

121-150 days 

delinquent

151-180 days 

delinquent

$0.00 $0.00

Receipt of deed in lieu of foreclosure: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Foreclosures:

Principal balance at the end of the 

prior Collection Period

New Defaulted Mortgages during the 

Collection Period

Principal Balance at the end of the 

Collection Period

*Includes only non-defaulted loans

Part 9:  Cumulative default ratio reporting

Aggregate Outstanding Balances of Defaulted Mortgage Loans: $15,077.44 -$29.73 $15,047.71

Mortgage Loans that once reached more than 180 days delinquent: $15,364.84 $0.00 $15,364.84

Cut-off Date Principal Balance: $40,000,005.44

Number of Defaulted Mortgage Loans: 2 0 2

0.04%

Cut-off Date Principal Balance (A): $40,000,005.44

Part 10: Credit enhancement ratio reporting

Default Trigger: 10.00%

Compliance test:

8.63%

12.00%

The Performing Principal Balance on the last Payment Calculation Date (B): $31,869,288.00

$27,069,282.56

Credit Enhancement Trigger:

The Outstanding Principal Balance of the Series A Notes on the last Payment Calculation Date (C):*

Outstanding Balance of the Series A Notes exceeds the Performing Principal Balance No

Failure to make a required payment: No

Compliance Test ((B-C) /A)

* Assumes application of the principal amortization calculated on this Payment Calculation Date which will be made on the Payment Date

Part 11:  Events of default reporting

Actual Event of Default (yes / no)

Breach of a covenant: No

Bankruptcy of the Issuer Trust. No

Breach of a representation or warranty: No
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Series A

Series B

Series C

Cumulative 

Realized Losses**

Series A $0.00

Series B $0.00

Series C $0.00

Net Loss Interest

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

April 1-30, 2021 61-90 Days N/A N/A

December 1-31, 2020181 - 360 Dyas

Deemed Defaults - Status and recoveries

Loan Number

Total

01-A-0497

$15,364.84

91-120 Days N/A$8,426.20

Current Status
Principal 

Recovered

Defaulted Principal 

Balance

N/A

Net Loss Capital

$0.00$0.00

Type of Deemed 

Default
Collection Period of Default

01-A-1134 $6,938.64 181 - 360 Dyas

Interest Distributed Principal Distributed
Total 

Distributed

Principal Balance at the end of this Collection 

Period

Original Principal 

Balance

$27,607,208.15

$0.00

$54,298.10

$5,666.67Series C 800,000.00 $800,000.00 8.5000%

Interest and issuer trustee Incentive fee accumulation 

Part 13:  Distribution reporting

Distribution Summary

$18,184.20 $18,184.20$0.00

Principal Balance at the 

end of the previous 

Collection Period

Interest 

Rate

$3,320,968.55

5.3075%

Series B Interest Accrual Account $0.00

$27,069,282.56$122,104.38 $537,925.59

Series B 4,000,000.00 $3,357,082.45 6.0000%

$660,029.97Series A 35,200,000.00

$800,000.00

$18,184.20 $36,113.90

(accruals)

Debits from this account 

during the Collection 

(payments)

$5,666.67$0.00

Interest distribution summary

$0.00

Balance at the close of this Collection 

Period

Balance at the close of the Previous 

Collection Period

Credits to this account 

during the Collection 

$0.00

$5,666.67

Issuer Trustee Incentive Fee

$27,607,208.15 $0.00

$0.00

$122,104.38

$32,754,943.94

$0.00Series C Interest Accrual Account $0.00 $5,666.67

Interest Payments

Accrued 

Interest 

Payment

$122,104.38

$0.00

Principal Balance at the 

end of the previous 

Collection Period

Total Interest Distributed on each Series of Notes

$18,184.20$18,184.20 $0.00

$36,113.90

Original 

Principal 

Balance

$27,069,282.56

$36,113.90

35,200,000.00 $27,607,208.15

Serie A and Serie B required principal accumulation

Principal Balance 

at the end of the 

previous Collection 

Period

$36,113.90

Required Principal Serie B

Required Principal Serie A

$54,486.42

Debits From this account 

during the Collection Period

Balance at the closed of this 

Accrual Period 

$0.00 $537,925.59 $537,925.59

$0.00 $3,320,968.55$36,113.90 $0.00 $0.00

Balance at the close of the Previous 

Accrual Period

$0.00

Realized losses 

during the 

Collection 

Period

Principal Balance 

at the end of the 

Collection Period

Serie A and Serie B 

Required Principal 

Payment during the 

Collection Period

$0.00$537,925.59 $0.00

$118,740.74

Accrual Principal 

Payment during 

the Collection 

Period

Recoveries 

during the 

Collection  

Period

Additional Principal Payment 

during the Collection Period

Principal distribution summary

Credits to this accont 

Accruals 

$0.00

$137,113.26

$0.00

4,000,000.00 $3,357,082.45

$800,000.00

$0.00 N/A $0.00

** See Table below Cumulative Realized Losses.

*Assumes that the amount calculated on the respective Payment Calculation Date is paid on the respective Payment Date

$800,000.00$0.00 $0.00800,000.00 $800,000.00

$0.00

Page 5



ANEXO 1

Programa de Alivio de Pago COVID-19

Como resultado de la crisis de COVID-19, el gobierno de El Salvador, ha solicitado a

las instituciones financieras, a través del ente regulador correspondiente, que otorguen 

un alivio sobre todos los pagos de la deuda del consumidor, incluidos los pagos de 

préstamos hipotecarios, hasta el 30 de junio de 2020. Para dar cabida a esta solicitud, 

los entes reguladores bancarios, han emitido nuevas pautas que permiten a las 

instituciones financieras otorgar tal plan sin activar los requisitos de reserva que 

normalmente se requerirían en tales circunstancias.

La Hipotecaria, S.A. de C.V. (“LH”) ha cumplido con los requerimientos 

gubernamentales de conceder el plan de alivio de pagos de todos los préstamos 

hipotecarios a sus clientes, sin distinguir si dicho cliente es un deudor de un préstamo 

hipotecario que se mantenga como activo en sus libros, o un deudor (“Deudor”) de un 

préstamo hipotecario que forme parte de una cartera hipotecaria que garantizan 

transacciones de titularización como esta.

El alivio de pago COVID-19 (“Alivio COVID-19) se otorga bajo las siguientes 

condiciones: 1) El Alivio COVID-19 solo se otorgará a cada deudor (incluyendo 

Deudores) que no hayan estado en mora en sus pagos hipotecarios durante más de 90 

días a partir de 29 de febrero de 2020; 2) El monto del Alivio COVID-19 se determinará 

automáticamente calculando los pagos hipotecarios parciales o completos no recibidos 

por el deudor durante los meses de marzo, abril, mayo y junio de 2020 (el "Período de 

Alivio") determinado inmediatamente antes del cierre de cada uno de los meses 

calendarios correspondientes durante el Período de Alivio COVID-19; 3) El Alivio

COVID-19 se adelantará individualmente a cada deudor y será aplicada por el sistema 

de LH de acuerdo con la prioridad individual de pagos del deudor (primero a los 

honorarios de cobro, luego seguros, después intereses*, y por último capital*).4) La 

cantidad de Alivio COVID-19 aplicado individualmente a cada deudor se registrará 

como "cuentas por cobrar" del deudor individual (o, en el caso de los Deudores, como 

"Cuentas por Cobrar" del fideicomiso respectivo, que se cobrará al Deudor individual),

de ese fideicomiso y no directamente del fideicomiso); 5) LH determinará el ritmo 

eventual del cobro de las cuentas por cobrar a deudores individuales en una fecha 

futura. Se contempla que tales cobros implicarán un aumento del pago mensual de la 

hipoteca del deudor durante un período de tiempo particular que amortizará las cuentas 

por cobrar, con o sin cargo de intereses, y aplicando dicho aumento primero a la 

amortización de las cuentas por cobrar antes de aplicar el pago mensual restante (y sin 

modificaciones) a la cuenta individual del deudor.

* En lo que respecta a los Deudores que son prestatarios de las operaciones de 

titularización, las cantidades correspondientes a intereses y principal que sea asignado 

por el sistema operativo de LH se adelantarán en efectivo por LH como Administrador y 

será depositado en la cuenta de Fondos Disponibles del fideicomiso, de acuerdo con sus 

obligaciones bajo el Contrato de Administración y recolectado individualmente del 

Deudor, mencionado en el punto 5 anterior.



Servicer Statistics
Cutoff Date:

La Hipotecaria El Salvador - Trust XV

7/31/2021���������
For La Hipotecaria El Salvador

Summary Statistics

26.60%Mortgage Debt to Income:

12.99%Non-Mortgage Debt to Income:

78.58%LTV:

277Remaining Term:

7.54%Interest Rate:

Print Date: 8/4/2021
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